

No. 09-479

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN ABBOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ELIZABETH K. AINSLIE
JOSEPH J. ANCLIEN
*Schnader, Harrison,
Segal & Lewis LLP*
*1600 Market Street,
Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 751-2000*

MARK T. STANCIL*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
*1801 K Street, N.W., Suite
411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com
Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
99 Hudson Street,
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Vinson & Elkins LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-6518

JAMES E. RYAN
DANIEL R. ORTIZ
GEORGE A. RUTHERGLEN
University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA
22903
(434) 924-3127

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE GOVERNMENT CONTINUES TO DISREGARD THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE	1
A. The Government’s Interpretation Is Far From The “Most Natural Reading” Of The Statutory Text	2
B. Under The Government’s New Interpretation, The Phrase “Any Other Provision Of Law” Still Does No Work	4
1. The “Except” Clause Is Unnecessary To Prevent Consecutive Sentences For § 3559(c) And § 924(c)	5
2. 18 U.S.C. § 924(j)(1) Can Never Trigger The “Except” Clause.....	6
C. Following The Plain Language Of The “Except” Clause Neither Renders § 924(c) Meaningless Nor Contravenes The Statute’s Purpose.....	8
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO DISTINGUISH <i>NIJHAWANIS</i> UNAVAILING.....	10
A. The Government Never Explains What It Means By “A” Or “The” § 924(c) Offense.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont’d

	Page
B. <i>Nijhawan</i> Cannot Be Distinguished On The Ground That The Statutory Provision At Issue In That Case Was “Scope-Defining”	12
III. THE GOVERNMENT OFFERS NO GOOD REASON TO REJECT PETITIONER’S ALTERNATIVE READING OF THE “EXCEPT” CLAUSE	14
IV. THE GOVERNMENT CONCEDES THAT ANY ALLEGED ANOMALIES CREATED BY § 924(C) CAN BE RESOLVED BY DISTRICT COURTS DURING SENTENCING.....	17
V. THE GOVERNMENT’S SHIFTING INTERPRETATIONS OF THE “EXCEPT” CLAUSE OFFER FURTHER SUPPORT FOR APPLYING THE RULE OF LENITY IN THIS CASE.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	20
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	6, 13
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	4, 13
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983)	9
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	21
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009)	3
<i>Scheidler v. NOW, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	21
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	21
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , No. 06-3184, 2010 WL 2399348 (10th Cir. June 16, 2010)	10
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2169 (2010)	11
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 549 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1688 (2009)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008)	3
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 529 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 558 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-466 (filed Oct. 20, 2009)	4
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	12
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 192	19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	13
18 U.S.C. § 924	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	3, 20
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(i)	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii)	11, 16, 20
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(i)	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(j)	18
18 U.S.C. § 924(j)(1)	4, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1111(b)	8, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1112	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(D)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(F)(i)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3584	19
18 U.S.C. § 3624(b)(1)	5
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)	8
21 U.S.C. § 960(b)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	14
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, tit. II, § 218(a)(5), 98 Stat. 1837	5
Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 70001, 108 Stat. 1982.....	6
Revisor’s Note, 18 U.S.C. § 1111	7
 Miscellaneous	
Pet., <i>United States v. Williams</i> (2009) (No. 09-466) ..	1
United States Sentencing Commission (USSC), <i>Overview of Statutory Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</i> (2009), available at http://www.ussc.gov/MANMIN/ man_min.pdf	2, 8, 20
